55% 58 693,8 52 163,7 46 686,4 42 037,3 38 050,5 35 545,6 34 601,3 31 594,0 28 953,9 26 621,9 24 550,9

60% 62 652,2 56 185,0 50 695,5 45 986,8 41 910,7 39 330,6 38 354,1 35 228,9 32 465,7 30 008,8 27 813,3

xyz / ANALYTICAL REPORT   |31

Sensitivity Analysis   [ WACC | Discount/Premium ]

Commentary:

The first part of this report presents the WACC [Weighted Average Cost of Capital] calculation

methodology. The determination of this parameter is important for the final result of the

valuation. WACC was adopted for the calculations at the level of 44.1%. The table above

presents the valuation for WACC in the range of 20% - 65%. In addition to the final valuation,

a discount of 20% was adopted. The table above also includes this parameter as a variable

that affects the final result. In the absence of the discount [described in this report] and with

the same WACC parameter, the value of the XYZ project would be USD 18 266 742,57. On the

other hand, in the absence of a discount and a decrease in the weighted average cost of

capital to 20% [minus 24.1%], this value would be USD 69 092 795,90. A detailed sensitivity

analysis is presented in the table above.

   WACC

  14 613,39 20.0% 25.0% 30.0% 35.0% 40.0% 44.1% 45.0% 50.0% 55.0% 60.0% 65.0%

Discount/Premium

-30% 48364,94 34042,27 25238,34 19389,07 15289,17 12786,72 12300,35 10054,77 8326,66 6970,49 5888,68

-25% 51819,58 36473,87 27041,09 20774,02 16381,25 13700,04 13178,93 10772,95 8921,43 7468,40 6309,29

-20% 55274,22 38905,45 28843,83 22158,94 17473,34 14613,39 14057,52 11491,15 9516,19 7966,28 6729,92

-15% 58728,86 41337,05 30646,58 23543,88 18565,42 15526,73 14936,13 12209,35 10110,96 8464,17 7150,53

-10% 62183,52 43768,63 32449,30 24928,83 19657,50 16440,05 15814,72 12927,55 10705,70 8962,07 7571,14

-5% 65638,16 46200,24 34252,05 26313,75 20749,58 17353,40 16693,31 13645,75 11300,46 9459,96 7991,78

0% 69092,80 48631,84 36054,79 27698,69 21841,66 18266,74 17571,92 14363,95 11895,23 9957,84 8412,39

5% 72547,43 51063,42 37857,54 29083,61 22933,75 19180,06 18450,51 15082,13 12489,99 10455,75 8833,02

10% 76002,07 53495,02 39660,26 30468,56 24025,83 20093,41 19329,09 15800,33 13084,76 10953,63 9253,63

15% 79456,71 55926,60 41463,00 31853,48 25117,91 21006,75 20207,70 16518,53 13679,53 11451,51 9674,24

20% 82911,35 58358,20 43265,75 33238,42 26209,99 21920,07 21086,29 17236,74 14274,29 11949,42 10094,87

25% 86365,99 60789,78 45068,49 34623,36 27302,10 22833,42 21964,88 17954,94 14869,03 12447,31 10515,48

30% 89820,63 63221,38 46871,22 36008,28 28394,18 23746,76 22843,49 18673,11 15463,80 12945,21 10936,12

xyz / ANALYTICAL REPORT   |32

SCENARIO ANALYSIS

Scenario CAC change [%] Regional

Western
Europe

Global (US &
Middle East)

Optimistic

1 -50% 25.00 42.50 42.50

2 -45% 27.50 55.00 46.75

3 -40% 30.00 60.00 51.00

4 -35% 32.50 65.00 55.25

5 -30% 35.00 70.00 59.50

6 -25% 37.50 75.00 63.75

7 -20% 40.00 80.00 68.00

8 -15% 42.50 85.00 72.25

9 -10% 45.00 90.00 76.50

10 -5% 47.50 95.00 80.75

Neutral 11 0% 50.00 100.00 85.00

Pessimistic

12 5% 52.50 105.00 89.25

13 10% 55.00 110.00 93.50

14 15% 57.50 115.00 97.75

15 20% 60.00 120.00 102.00

16 25% 62.50 125.00 106.25

17 30% 65.00 130.00 110.50

18 35% 67.50 135.00 114.75

19 40% 70.00 140.00 119.00

20 45% 72.50 145.00 123.25

21 50% 75.00 150.00 127.50

Table 6

Source: data from the company

Commentary:

Table 6 presents 3 scenarios of user acquisition costs. Optimistic 1-10, neutral 11 and
pessimistic scenarios 12-21. Scenario #11 assumes a user acquisition cost of USD 50 for
[Regional], USD 100 for [Western Europe] and USD 85 for [Global (US & Middle East)]. The
project valuation was prepared using these assumptions. Detailed data in the above scope
can be found in Table 3. The above tables should be read together with Table 7, which is
found on the next page. For example, in scenario # 1, a decrease in the cost of acquiring a

[…]

10 16 672 188

11 14 613 389

12 12 954 601

13 11 588 004
14 10 445 882
15 9 478 329

16 8 653 054
17 7 945 678

18 7 324 635
19 6 777 848
20 6 299 440

21 5 871 324
 Table 7

Commentary:

As a result of such an analysis, the project valuation ranges from 5,87 million [costs 50%
higher compared to the base scenario - negative scenario] to 178,39 million [costs lower by
50% compared to the base scenario]. Therefore, as shown in the table above, the valuation is
very sensitive to the indicated parameter.

Comment:

Table 7 is an extended version of
the sensitivity analysis that was
carried out on the previous pages
of this report. The scenario
analysis was prepared with the
following assumptions:

• Change in the sales

percentage of customer

acquisition cost for the

indicated regions from -50%

to +50% in the initial phase of

the project.

• Other assumptions have not

changed.

xyz / ANALYTICAL REPORT   |34

GRAPHIC PRESENTATION OF DATA

Selected financial data and market indicators [Profit and loss account]

Financial data 2023 2024 2025 2026

Total revenue 0 86 365 593 398 948 990 1 100 532 247

Revenue change y/y - - 361,9% 175,9%

EBIT   -749 100,0 -986 790,5 4 694 658,0 19 955 761,3

EBIT change y/y - 31,7% -575,8% 325,1%

EBITDA   -749 100,0 -961 790,5 4 781 533,0 20 093 011,3

EBITDA change y/y - 28,4% -597,1% 320,2%

Net profit   -821 977,0 -1 029 185,7 4 694 658,0 19 955 761,3

Net profit change y/y - 25,2% -556,2% 325,1%

Gross margin on sales - -1,1% 1,2% 1,8%

EBIT margin - -1,1% 1,2% 1,8%

EBITDA margin - -1,1% 1,2% 1,8%

Net margin - -1,2% 1,2% 1,8%

Capex 50 000,0 123 750,0 150 750,0 180 900,0

Amortisation 0,0 25 000,0 86 875,0 137 250,0

Change in working capital 0,0 0,0 0,0 0,0

CAPEX / Revenue - 0,1% 0,0% 0,0%

CAPEX / Amortisation - 495,0% 173,5% 131,8%

Amortisation / Revenue - 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

Change in NWC / Revenue - 0,0% 0,0% 0,0%

P/E* -17,8x -14,2x 3,1x 0,7x

P/EBITDA* -19,5x -15,2x 3,1x 0,7x

P/EBIT* -19,5x -14,8x 3,1x 0,7x

P/S* - 0,2x 0,0x 0,0x

* EQ/NET PROFIT or EQ/ EBITDA or  EQ / EBIT or  EQ / SALES

xyz / ANALYTICAL REPORT   |35

Structure of operating costs

Profit and loss account 2023 2024 2025 2026

Amortisation 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

 Usage of materials and energy 1.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

Foreign services 44.3% 5.0% 3.9% 3.5%

Taxes and fees 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Salaries 42.6% 1.3% 0.4% 0.2%

Social security and other benefits
10.7% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1%

 Other generic costs 0.9% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%

Value of sold goods and materials
0.0% 92.8% 95.1% 95.7%

Operating expenses 749 100,0 87 352 383,5 394 254 332,1 1 080 576 485,8

Graph 1

Source: data from the company

Graph 2

Source: data from the company

0
86 365 593

398 948 990

1 100 532 247

0

200 000 000

400 000 000

600 000 000

800 000 000

1 000 000 000

1 200 000 000

2023 2024 2025 2026

Revenue

0,0%

-1,1%

1,2%

1,8%

-2%

-1%

-1%

0%

1%

1%

2%

2%

2 023 2 024 2 025 2 026

Gros profit margin[%]

-749 100 -986 790

4 694 658

19 955 761

-5 000 000

0

5 000 000

10 000 000

15 000 000

20 000 000

25 000 000

2023 2024 2025 2026

EBIT

0,0%

-1,1%

1,2%

1,8%

-2%

-1%

-1%

0%

1%

1%

2%

2%

2 023 2 024 2 025 2 026

EBIT margin [%]

xyz / ANALYTICAL REPORT   |36

Graph 3

Source: data from the company

Graph 4

Source: data from the company

VALUATION RISK FACTORS

Risk related to failure to implement the strategy

The project's development strategy is based on entering new markets and investing in the
development of new products and related auxiliary services. The company wants to increase the
dynamics of its revenues and the scale of its projects. For this, it is necessary to offer high-quality